

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 619

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

June 5

1 On page 3 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 41, delete “gender identity,”.

2 On page 4, line 20, after “corporation” insert “, including the Oregon Health and Science Uni-
3 versity and the Oregon State Bar,”.

4 In line 31, after “corporation” insert “, including the Oregon Health and Science University and
5 the Oregon State Bar,”.

6 On page 6, line 3, after “706.008” insert “, or a financial institution’s affiliate or subsidiary that
7 is only and directly engaged in financial activities, as described in 12 U.S.C. 1843(k), as in effect on
8 the effective date of this 2023 Act”.

9 Delete lines 4 and 5 and insert:

10 “(m) Information that originates from, or is intermingled so as to be indistinguishable from, in-
11 formation described in paragraph (k)(A) of this subsection and that a licensee, as defined in ORS
12 725.010, collects, processes, uses or maintains in the same manner as is required under the laws and
13 regulations specified in paragraph (k)(A) of this subsection;”.

14 On page 9, line 40, delete “and” and insert “or”.

15 On page 12, line 5, delete “controller” and insert “processor”.

16 On page 20, after line 44, insert:

17 **“SECTION 14. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the limitation on**
18 **expenditures established by section 2 (3), chapter _____, Oregon Laws 2023 (Enrolled**
19 **Senate Bill 5514), for the biennium beginning July 1, 2023, as the maximum limit for payment**
20 **of expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but ex-**
21 **cluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or received by the Department of Justice**
22 **for the Civil Enforcement Division, is increased by \$1,780,729 for the purpose of carrying out**
23 **the provisions of this 2023 Act.”.**

24 In line 45, delete “14” and insert “15”.

25